Cross-cultural aspects of reading practices: A longitudinal
study of Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate
students’ metacognitive and framing abilities when reading

at an Australian university

Joyce Bell
(Bachelor of Arts (Strathclyde University, 1968))
(Graduate Diploma of Education with Distinction (Edith Cowan
University, 1989))

(Master of Education with Distinction (Curtin University, 1994))

This thesis is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the degree of EAD at Murdoch University

2002



Declaration

I declare that this dissertation is my own account of my research and contains, as its
main content, findings which have not previously been submitted for a degree at any
tertiary institution.

Signed

////07@2 Oell

Joyce Bell



Cross-cultural aspects of reading practices: A longitudinal
study of Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate

students’ reading practices at an Australian university.

Abstract

This research aimed at understanding the reading practices of two groups of
international postgraduate students across three semesters. The research was
underpinned by a conceptual framework incorporating metacognitive concepts with
framing theory. The methodology involved individual interviews using academic text
and pair think-alouds followed by retrospective interviews using general-interest
texts. The interviews and pair think-alouds took place at an Australian university with
Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students and at university campuses in

Thailand and India.

The data selected from the interviews and pair think-alouds revealed significant
changes in reading practices between first and third semester at an Australian
university and the participants’ awareness of these changes. The participants’
reflections also provided some explanation for the differences in their cognitive and

metacognitive strategy use.

The research study was important because, at the postgraduate level, students are
faced with comple)i text interpretation processes. International students, in addition,

have to make a significant cultural/study shift; not only do they have to become

i



accustomed to the reading of academic texts using discipline-specific patterns but
often have to adjust to different conventions used by authors from cultural
backgrounds other than their own. Little is known, in particular, about Thai and
Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students’ reading experiences in their own countries

or how their reading practices change during study at an Australian university.

The research findings suggest a dynamic, multi-dimensional, developmental
framework for conceptualising international postgraduate students’ reading practices
in first semester at an Australian university, and the changes in reading practices and
the educational and socio-cultural influences on these changes by third semester; the
findings, in addition, can inform the debate on literacy levels in the cross-cultural
academic environment and can contribute to discussions on such pedagogical issues
as reforming of curricular structure, the internationalisation of curricula and the

development of more culturally sensitive supervisory frameworks.

iii



Acknowledgments

I wish to thank most sincerely my supervisor, Associate Professor Simone Volet for

her guidance and meticulous attention to detail throughout the phases of my study;
My associate supervisor, Dr Judith MacCallum for her advice, support and patience;
Professor Ian Reid for introducing me to Framing theory, Associate Professor, Owen
Watts, for his encouragement and support during the early phases of the study

and Professor Andy Kirkpatrick for his advice in the early stages of the study;

The Division of Humanities, Curtin University, for kindly giving me Study Leave in

order to write up the analysis of the findings;

My husband, Simon, for his consistent support and unfailing belief that I could finish

what I had started;

My daughter, Fiona, for seeing the value of this study and for her insightful comments

along the way;

My son, Stephen, for his patience and willingness to edit and format the whole

document and to discuss the meaning and development of the diagrams.

I wish also to thank the postgraduate students who so willingly participated in the

study; without them this study would not have been possible.

v



Table of Contents

Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgements
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Appendices

Chapter One
e Introduction and background

o Objectives of Study

o Cultural, social and educational complexities
= Effective reading attributes
= Lexico-grammatical competence
» English language use in home countries
= Cultural characteristics
= Individualism/Collectivism
= Power Distance
» Masculinity/Femininity
» Uncertainty avoidance
=  Western academic subcultures
= Differences in text structures
= Differing orthographies
= Expected reading criticality
= Educational background
= The purpose of reading
= Learning strategies

o Focus of the present study

o Overview of chapters

Chapter Two
e  Literature review
o Section one
= Psycholinguistic theory
= Schema theory
= Interactive theories
= Metacognitive theory and reading
* Framing theory

i1

v
X1i
Xii

xiii

NG -

12
16
21
22
23
24
26
27
29
30
33
35
38
44
45

47
47
48
51
56
57
64



o Section two
Reading research review

Knowledge of text structures

Cultural aspects of reading

Knowledge of task

The impact of subject knowledge and
awareness of task

Knowledge and application of strategies
in reading

Research with good/poor readers

Native / non-native strategy use in
reading

Intertextuality and strategy use

Linking theory and practice
Bilingualism: The effect of first language
on second language reading

The role of translation: L1 influence
Reflections on reading processes
Identifying framing expectations that
students from different backgrounds
bring to academic texts

o Rationale for present study
o Overview of the theoretical framework from the present

study

Chapter Three
e  Methodology

o The research design

Purpose of the study
Synthetic/holistic perspective
Framing and metacognitive theories
Design — data collection

Qualitative research methods
Disadvantages of qualitative research
Ethnographic/naturalistic approach

Case studies

o Participants

o Ethical issues

Verbal reports

Self-revelation

Pair think aloud protocols
Retrospective interviews

Interviews

Semi-structured approach in interviews
Observations and interviews overseas

69
69
70
73
76
76

78

79
82

86
86
87

88
93
95

100
102

105
105
107
108
108
111
111
114
115
116
119
119
121
122
125
126
128
128
130

Vi



o Choice of text
o Recording
o Data analysis

Chapter Four
e  Thai postgraduate students’ reading practices in first semester
Introduction

Profile of the Thai students

Knowledge of self

Knowledge of task

Differing expectations

Circumtextual framing

Knowledge of text structure

Knowledge of strategies and their applications

(@]

O O 0O 0O 0O OO O

Validity and the use of intuition in data analysis
Triangulation

Validity

The Inter-subjective approach

" Intratextual framing

Using headings for selective reading

Using intratextual cues: graphs, tables

Using memorisation

Translation

Inferencing

Understanding technical terms: using dictionaries
Study strategies

Reading on, looping back and guessing
Reading on, making inferences and repetition
Peer monitoring and making inferences
Comprehension monitoring

Tentative evaluating

o Extratextual framing
o Intertextual framing

Chapter Five

o  Thai postgraduate student reading practices in third semester at an

Cartoons

Newspaper articles

Summary of the Thai participants’ initial reading
practices at an Australian University

Making analogies

Discussion of changes in reading practices

during first semester
New reading practices for a new environment

131
132
132
136
136
138
139

141
141
142
146
151
152
153
154
157
157
157
160
162
163
166
167
169
169
173
173
176
179
180
183
185
186
187

188
189

190

194

vii



Australian University
Introduction

Knowledge of task

o
o]

Re-defined purposes for reading
Selecting Academic Texts

Circumtextual framing

o

Using peripheral details

Knowledge of text structure
Intratextual framing

o
®)

o The influence of Thai teaching methods and Thai texts

Revising reading order
Looking for detailed explanation

Knowledge of strategies and their applications
Intratextual framing

o

O 0O 0O 0O OO0 OO

O O O

(o]

Using headings to avoid irrelevant reading
Using diagrams

Using pictures

Noting highlighted feature

Linking back and forth

Using problem solving strategies
Learning new vocabulary

Understanding technical terms

Using strategies to make meaning from compound
words
Making sense of abbreviations

Overcoming limited vocabulary
Translation and memorisation
Study strategies: making notes for future use

Extratextual framing

Guessing using background knowledge
Evaluating texts

Making inferences

Further inferencing

Making moral judgements

Intertextual framing
o Acquired local background knowledge

Intertextual/extratextual framing

Making analogies

Making connections with other academic readings
Managing the increased reading

Using memorisation

Using other reading resources: the Internet

Knowledge of self
o Increased self-efficacy

194
198
198
199
199
201
202
202
202
203
205
206
206
206
207
208
210
211
213
214
215
217

218
218
219
222
223
224
229
232
233
234
237
237
239
239
240
241
243
244
246
247

viii



O O O O

Evaluating

Acknowledging the need for further change

Forming a good working relationship with supervisors
The emotional level of reading

e  Summary and discussion of reading practices in third semester

O
O
o]
o

(o]

Chapter Six

Increased awareness of task
Improved intratextual framing
Extratextual framing with general-interest texts
Strategy adaptations and changes
= Memorising for life-long learning
= Translation
Intertextual framing

e  Indian sub-continent postgraduate students’ reading practises in
first semester at an Australian university

o

O 0O O 0O 0O 0 ©

Introduction
Profiles of Indian and Bangladeshi participants
Knowledge of self
Knowledge of task
Circumtextual framing
Knowledge of text structure
Knowledge of strategies and their applications
Intratextual framing
= Focussing on vocabulary
= Reading on and re-reading
= Using repetition
= Making meaning using suffixes
» Deducing meaning from the text: making

connections between paragraphs
= Translation

» Study strategies

* Missing cues

= Evaluating

» Making inferences
Intertextual framing

» The influence of the Indian teaching style

= Following up references
Extratextual framing

= Making analogies

=  Going beyond the text

* Educated but not literate

Summary of initial reading practices in an Australian
university

248
249
250
251
253
254
254
255
256
256
256
257

258

258
260
263
264
266
268
275
275
277
279
279
280
280

281
283
284
286
288
291
294
297
298
303
306
307
309

ix



o

= Using background knowledge

Discussion of changes in reading practices during first
semester
» Extending text

= Self efficacy

Chapter Seven
e Indian sub-continent postgraduate students’ reading practices in
third semester at an Australian university

o
o

O O O O

Introduction
Knowledge of task
= Redefined purposes for reading
» Text search
Circumtextual framing
Knowledge of text structure
Knowledge of strategies and their applications
Intratextual framing
= Information search strategies
» Using intratextual cues: Headings
» Scanning and re-reading
» Using tables figure and diagrams
= Reading on and re-reading
* Peer monitoring
» Missing cues
= Selective reading within a text

» Strategies for finding meanings of unfamiliar
vocabulary and abbreviations
* Translation

* Monitoring using context and making inferences

= Evaluating
» Making moral judgements
= Peer monitoring and other metacognitive

strategies
= Study strategies
Intertextual framing

» Reading on the Internet

= Discussion of readings
Extratextual framing

»  Acquiring background knowledge
Knowledge of self

» Implications for writing

= Self-efficacy

Summary and discussion of reading practices in third
semester
»  Knowledge of task

313
315

315
316

319

319
323
323
326
328
332
337
337
337
339
340
341
346
347
349
352
354

357
359
363
366
367

369
371
377
379
381
384
387
391
392
402

403



= Knowledge of text structures

= Increased intratextual framing

=  Memorisation

= Extratextual framing with general-interest texts
= Lack of discussion of general-interest text

= Remaining difficulties

Chapter Eight
e Discussion
o The conceptual framework
o Influences on reading practices
= The Purposes of reading
» Language and cultural awareness
e English language competency
e English language use in home countries
e Cultural characteristics
= Background knowledge
e Previous reading of academic texts
» Self-efficacy and reading strategies
Changing reading practices in Australia
Strengths and limitations of the study
Major pedagogical influences
Implications for international education at Australian

Universities
= Pre-semester support

» Curriculum development
e Reading/writing connections
» Supervisory role
o Conclusion

0O O O O

Bibliography
Appendices

405
405
408
409
409
410

413
413
427
428
430
430
431
432
435
437
438
439
441
445
445

446
446
448
448
450

451
484

Xi



List of Tables

Table 1.0 Composite features of English-using societies
Table 1.1 Country abbreviations
Table 2.0 Reading from a metacognitive perspective: four variables

Table 4.0 Participants’ discipline, academic text and general-interest
text, first semester

Table 5.0 Participants’ discipline, academic text and general-interest
text, third semester

Table 6.0 Participants’ discipline, academic text and general-interest
text, first semester

Table 7.0 Participants’ discipline, academic text and general-interest
text, third semester

List of Figures

Figure 1 Individualism/Collectivism
Figure 1.1 Masculinity/Femininity

Figure 1.2 Influence of cultural attitudes to knowledge on teaching and
learning strategies

Figure 2  Discourse structures
Figure 3  Design elements
Figure 3.1 Conceptual framework
Figure 3.2 Case study schematic
Figure 3.3 Phases of analysis

Figure 8.0 Conceptual framework

Figure 8.1 Educational and socio-cultural influences on reading practices

Figure 8.2 Educational and socio-cultural influences on reading practices

by third semester

10
20
60
144

196

260

321

21
23
39

91
106
109
118
135
413
425
427

Xii





