Cross-cultural aspects of reading practices: A longitudinal study of Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students' metacognitive and framing abilities when reading at an Australian university

Joyce Bell

(Bachelor of Arts (Strathclyde University, 1968))

(Graduate Diploma of Education with Distinction (Edith Cowan

University, 1989))

(Master of Education with Distinction (Curtin University, 1994))

This thesis is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of EdD at Murdoch University

2002

Declaration

I declare that this dissertation is my own account of my research and contains, as its main content, findings which have not previously been submitted for a degree at any tertiary institution.

Signed

Joyce Bell

Joyce Bell

Cross-cultural aspects of reading practices: A longitudinal study of Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students' reading practices at an Australian university.

Abstract

This research aimed at understanding the reading practices of two groups of international postgraduate students across three semesters. The research was underpinned by a conceptual framework incorporating metacognitive concepts with framing theory. The methodology involved individual interviews using academic text and pair think-alouds followed by retrospective interviews using general-interest texts. The interviews and pair think-alouds took place at an Australian university with Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students and at university campuses in Thailand and India.

The data selected from the interviews and pair think-alouds revealed significant changes in reading practices between first and third semester at an Australian university and the participants' awareness of these changes. The participants' reflections also provided some explanation for the differences in their cognitive and metacognitive strategy use.

The research study was important because, at the postgraduate level, students are faced with complex text interpretation processes. International students, in addition, have to make a significant cultural/study shift; not only do they have to become

accustomed to the reading of academic texts using discipline-specific patterns but often have to adjust to different conventions used by authors from cultural backgrounds other than their own. Little is known, in particular, about Thai and Indian/Bangladeshi postgraduate students' reading experiences in their own countries or how their reading practices change during study at an Australian university.

The research findings suggest a dynamic, multi-dimensional, developmental framework for conceptualising international postgraduate students' reading practices in first semester at an Australian university, and the changes in reading practices and the educational and socio-cultural influences on these changes by third semester; the findings, in addition, can inform the debate on literacy levels in the cross-cultural academic environment and can contribute to discussions on such pedagogical issues as reforming of curricular structure, the internationalisation of curricula and the development of more culturally sensitive supervisory frameworks.

Acknowledgments

I wish to thank most sincerely my supervisor, Associate Professor Simone Volet for her guidance and meticulous attention to detail throughout the phases of my study;

My associate supervisor, Dr Judith MacCallum for her advice, support and patience;

Professor Ian Reid for introducing me to Framing theory, Associate Professor, Owen Watts, for his encouragement and support during the early phases of the study and Professor Andy Kirkpatrick for his advice in the early stages of the study;

The Division of Humanities, Curtin University, for kindly giving me Study Leave in order to write up the analysis of the findings;

My husband, Simon, for his consistent support and unfailing belief that I could finish what I had started;

My daughter, Fiona, for seeing the value of this study and for her insightful comments along the way;

My son, Stephen, for his patience and willingness to edit and format the whole document and to discuss the meaning and development of the diagrams.

I wish also to thank the postgraduate students who so willingly participated in the study; without them this study would not have been possible.

Table of Contents

Declaration	i
Abstract	ii
Acknowledgements	iv
List of Tables	xii
List of Figures	xii
List of Appendices	xiii
Chapter One	
Introduction and background	1
 Objectives of Study 	4
o Cultural, social and educational complexities	5
 Effective reading attributes 	7
 Lexico-grammatical competence 	7
 English language use in home countries 	12
 Cultural characteristics 	16
 Individualism/Collectivism 	21
 Power Distance 	22
 Masculinity/Femininity 	23
 Uncertainty avoidance 	24
 Western academic subcultures 	26
 Differences in text structures 	27
 Differing orthographies 	29
 Expected reading criticality 	30
Educational background	33
■ The purpose of reading	35
Learning strategies	38
 Focus of the present study 	44
 Overview of chapters 	45
Chapter Two	
Literature review	47
Section one	. 47
Psycholinguistic theory	48
Schema theory	51
 Interactive theories 	56
 Metacognitive theory and reading 	57
 Framing theory 	57 64
i ianing moory	04

	0	Section two	69
		 Reading research review 	69
		 Knowledge of text structures 	70
		 Cultural aspects of reading 	73
		 Knowledge of task 	76
		 The impact of subject knowledge and awareness of task 	76
		 Knowledge and application of strategies in reading 	78
		 Research with good/poor readers 	79
		 Native / non-native strategy use in reading 	82
		 Intertextuality and strategy use 	86
		 Linking theory and practice 	86
		 Bilingualism: The effect of first language on second language reading 	87
		• The role of translation: L1 influence	88
		 Reflections on reading processes 	93
		 Identifying framing expectations that students from different backgrounds 	95
	_	bring to academic texts Rationale for present study	100
	0	Overview of the theoretical framework from the present	100
	Ü	study	102
Chapter			
• Meth	nodo	ology	105
	0	The research design	105
		Purpose of the study	107
		Synthetic/holistic perspective	108
		 Framing and metacognitive theories Design – data collection 	108
		Design data concention	111
		Qualitative research methods Disadvantages of availtative research	111
		Disadvantages of qualitative researchEthnographic/naturalistic approach	114 115
		Case studies	115
		Verbal reports	119
		Self-revelation	119
		Pair think aloud protocols	121
		Retrospective interviews	121
		Interviews	125
		Semi-structured approach in interviews	126
	1	Observations and interviews overseas	128
	0	Participants	128
X.	0	Ethical issues	130

	0	Choice of text	131
	0	Recording	132
	0	Data analysis	132
		 Validity and the use of intuition in data analysis 	136
		Triangulation	136
		Validity	138
		■ The Inter-subjective approach	139
Ch	apter Fou		
•	Thai pos	stgraduate students' reading practices in first semester	141
	0	Introduction	141
	0	Profile of the Thai students	142
	0	Knowledge of self	146
	0	Knowledge of task	151
	0	Differing expectations	152
	0	Circumtextual framing	153
	0	Knowledge of text structure	154
	0	Knowledge of strategies and their applications	157
	0	Intratextual framing	157
		 Using headings for selective reading 	157
		 Using intratextual cues: graphs, tables 	160
		Using memorisation	162
		Translation	163
		Inferencing	166
		 Understanding technical terms: using dictionaries 	167
		Study strategies	169
		 Reading on, looping back and guessing 	169
		 Reading on, making inferences and repetition 	173
		 Peer monitoring and making inferences 	173
		 Comprehension monitoring 	176
		Tentative evaluating	179
	0	Extratextual framing	180
	0	Intertextual framing	183
		Cartoons	185
		Newspaper articles	186
		 Summary of the Thai participants' initial reading practices at an Australian University 	187
		Making analogies	188
		 Discussion of changes in reading practices during first semester 	189
		 New reading practices for a new environment 	190
Ch	apter Fiv		
•	Thai pos	stgraduate student reading practices in third semester at an	194

	Austrania	an Oniversity	
•	Introduc	tion	194
•	Knowled	lge of task	198
	0	Re-defined purposes for reading	198
	0	Selecting Academic Texts	199
•	Circumt	extual framing	199
	0	Using peripheral details	201
•	Knowled	lge of text structure	202
•	Intratext	ual framing	202
	0	Revising reading order	202
	0	Looking for detailed explanation	203
	0	The influence of Thai teaching methods and Thai texts	205
•	Knowled	lge of strategies and their applications	206
•	Intratext	ual framing	206
	0	Using headings to avoid irrelevant reading	206
	0	Using diagrams	207
	0	Using pictures	208
	0	Noting highlighted feature	210
	0	Linking back and forth	211
	0	Using problem solving strategies	213
	0	Learning new vocabulary	214
	0	Understanding technical terms	215
	0	Using strategies to make meaning from compound words	217
	0	Making sense of abbreviations	218
	0	Overcoming limited vocabulary	218
	0	Translation and memorisation	219
	0	Study strategies: making notes for future use	222
•	Extratex	tual framing	223
	0	Guessing using background knowledge	224
	0	Evaluating texts	229
	0	Making inferences	232
	0	Further inferencing	233
	0	Making moral judgements	234
•	Intertex	tual framing	237
	0	Acquired local background knowledge	237
•	Intertex	tual/extratextual framing	239
	0	Making analogies	239
	0	Making connections with other academic readings	240
	0	Managing the increased reading	241
	0		243
	0	Using other reading resources: the Internet	244
•	Knowle	edge of self	246
		Increased self-efficacy	247

0	Evaluating	248
0	Acknowledging the need for further change	249
0	Forming a good working relationship with supervisors	250
0	The emotional level of reading	251
• Summar	y and discussion of reading practices in third semester	253
0	Increased awareness of task	254
0	Improved intratextual framing	254
0	Extratextual framing with general-interest texts	255
0	Strategy adaptations and changes	256
	 Memorising for life-long learning 	256
	Translation	256
0	Intertextual framing	257
Chapter Six		
• Indian s	ub-continent postgraduate students' reading practises in	258
first sem	nester at an Australian university	
0	Introduction	258
0		260
0	Knowledge of self	263
0	Knowledge of task	264
0	Circumtextual framing	266
0	Knowledge of text structure	268
0	Knowledge of strategies and their applications	275
0	Intratextual framing	275
	Focussing on vocabulary	277
	 Reading on and re-reading 	279
	Using repetition	279
	Making meaning using suffixes	280
	 Deducing meaning from the text: making connections between paragraphs 	280
	Translation	281
	Study strategies	283
	Missing cues	284
	Evaluating	286
	 Making inferences 	288
0	Intertextual framing	291
	 The influence of the Indian teaching style 	294
	Following up references	297
0	Extratextual framing	298
	 Making analogies 	303
	 Going beyond the text 	306
	 Educated but not literate 	307
0	Summary of initial reading practices in an Australian university	309

		 Using background knowledge 	313
		Discussion of changes in reading practices during first	315
		semester	215
		 Extending text 	315
		Self efficacy	316
Ch	apter Sev	zen	
•		ab-continent postgraduate students' reading practices in	319
		nester at an Australian university	
	0	Introduction	319
	0	Knowledge of task	323
		 Redefined purposes for reading 	323
		■ Text search	326
	0	Circumtextual framing	328
	0	Knowledge of text structure	332
	0	Knowledge of strategies and their applications	337
	0	Intratextual framing	337
		 Information search strategies 	337
		 Using intratextual cues: Headings 	339
		 Scanning and re-reading 	340
		 Using tables figure and diagrams 	341
		 Reading on and re-reading 	346
		Peer monitoring	347
		 Missing cues 	349
		 Selective reading within a text 	352
		 Strategies for finding meanings of unfamiliar vocabulary and abbreviations 	354
		Translation	357
		 Monitoring using context and making inferences 	359
		■ Evaluating	363
		 Making moral judgements 	366
		 Peer monitoring and other metacognitive 	367
		strategies	
		Study strategies	369
	0	Intertextual framing	371
		Reading on the Internet	377
		 Discussion of readings 	379
	0	Extratextual framing	381
		 Acquiring background knowledge 	384
	0	Knowledge of self	387
		Implications for writing	391
		Self-efficacy	392
	0	Summary and discussion of reading practices in third	402
		semester Knowledge of task	403
			.05

Knowledge of text structures	405
 Increased intratextual framing 	405
Memorisation	408
 Extratextual framing with general-interest texts 	409
 Lack of discussion of general-interest text 	409
 Remaining difficulties 	410
Chapter Eight	
 Discussion 	413
 The conceptual framework 	413
 Influences on reading practices 	427
 The Purposes of reading 	428
 Language and cultural awareness 	430
 English language competency 	430
 English language use in home countries 	431
 Cultural characteristics 	432
 Background knowledge 	435
 Previous reading of academic texts 	437
 Self-efficacy and reading strategies 	438
 Changing reading practices in Australia 	439
 Strengths and limitations of the study 	441
 Major pedagogical influences 	445
 Implications for international education at Australian Universities 	445
■ Pre-semester support	446
 Curriculum development 	446
Reading/writing connections	448
 Supervisory role 	448
Conclusion	450
Bibliography	451
Appendices	484
to the state of th	

List of Tables

Table 1.0	Composite features of English-using societies	10
Table 1.1	Country abbreviations	20
Table 2.0	Reading from a metacognitive perspective: four variables	60
Table 4.0	Participants' discipline, academic text and general-interest text, first semester	144
Table 5.0	Participants' discipline, academic text and general-interest text, third semester	196
Table 6.0	Participants' discipline, academic text and general-interest text, first semester	260
Table 7.0	Participants' discipline, academic text and general-interest text, third semester	321

List of Figures

Figure 1	Individualism/Collectivism	21
Figure 1.1	Masculinity/Femininity	23
Figure 1.2	Influence of cultural attitudes to knowledge on teaching and learning strategies	39
Figure 2	Discourse structures	91
Figure 3	Design elements	106
Figure 3.1	Conceptual framework	109
Figure 3.2	Case study schematic	118
Figure 3.3	Phases of analysis	135
Figure 8.0	Conceptual framework	413
Figure 8.1	Educational and socio-cultural influences on reading practices	425
Figure 8.2	Educational and socio-cultural influences on reading practices by third semester	427